

NDPS 01 of 2026
CNR No.WBUD0100004-2026
JO Code No.WB00993

Order No.11
25.03.2026

Regular P.O is on Spl. SIR duty.

Today is fixed for physical production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused **Dhananjay Bhowmick, Uttam Mahato and Jahangir Alam** are physically produced from JC but as regular P.O is on SIR duty and this Court is in the charge of four Ld. Courts apart from his own duty, charge could not be framed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

One bail petition is filed for two accused persons namely, Uttam Mahato and Jahangir Alam praying for bail to the accused persons.

Ld. P.P in charge is present and filed a petition u/s 37 of NDPS Act praying for rejection of bail prayer.

Copy served.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons submitted that these accused persons are in custody since 24.12.2025. The allegations brought against the accused persons is fabricated. The accused persons are not involved in the offence. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the accused persons have been languishing in custody since long. Ld. Advocate accordingly, prayed for allowing bail to the accused persons on any condition.

Ld. PP submitted that the seizure shows recovery of commercial quantity of Berry Safe Cough Syrup which is of huge quantity. The procedure of search and seizure has been properly performed. Charge sheet has been submitted in this case and today is fixed for consideration of charge. Ld. PP raised objection and submitted that the record is at the the stage of trial. There is statutory bar to allow the bail. Ld. PP accordingly prayed for rejection of bail application.

Considered entire circumstances. It appears that the quantity of contraband substance is within commercial quantity. Moreover, there is no material before the Court at this stage to come to any finding that this accused is not involved in the alleged offence. Investigation is completed. There is also no material to come to any finding at this stage that if the accused is released on bail, the accused shall not indulge in similar activities in future.

Considering entire circumstances, prayer for bail of both the accused persons **Uttam Mahato and Jahangir Alam** stands rejected.

To **28.04.2026** for physical production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

The Superintendent of Raiganj District Correctional Home is hereby directed to produce the accused persons physically before this Court on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Superintendent of Raiganj District Correctional Home for compliance.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.