

**SPL NDPS 01 of 2026**  
**CNR WBUD01-000004-2026**  
**State Versus Dhananjay Bhowmick @ Mota Vai & 2 others**  
**Under Sections 21(c)/29 NDPS Act**

**Order no. 15**  
**28.04.2026**

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, appearance and for consideration of charge.
2. The learned Public Prosecutor-in-Charge is present and ready to proceed.
3. Two accused persons, namely Dhananjay Bhowmick @ Mota Vai (A1) and Uttam Mahato @ Ranjit Mahato (A2) on Court bail are present by filing haziras by their respective Ld. Lawyers and Jahangir Alam (A3), is produced from custody and is represented by his learned counsel.
4. The record is taken up for consideration of charge.
5. The learned Public Prosecutor-in-Charge opens the case, draws the attention of this Court to the incriminating materials collected during investigation, including the nature and quantity of the contraband seized—being commercial quantity of heroin—and the expert report bearing No. NDPS/006215/FSL dated 20.01.2026, and submits that a prima facie case for commission of offences punishable under Sections 21(c) and 29 of the NDPS Act stands clearly disclosed.
6. Heard the learned Public Prosecutor-in-Charge and the learned counsel appearing for the accused persons.
7. Upon a holistic appraisal of the materials on record, this Court is of the considered view that a strong prima facie case for offences punishable under Sections 21(c) and 29 of the NDPS Act is well made out against the accused persons.
8. Accordingly, a formal charge is framed against the accused persons on a separate sheet, which forms part of the case record.
9. The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused persons in their vernacular, to which each of them pleads not guilty and claims to be tried, stating “**Ami Nirdosh.**”
10. Let the trial be commenced forthwith.
11. Let the matter be listed on-
  - A. **11.06.2026** for evidence of CSW no. 1
  - B. **22.06.2026** for evidence of CSW no. 2- and for production and appearance of the accused persons.
12. Prosecution to take step to ensure the appearance of the witnesses and production of Alamat, if any, as per above schedule.

Dictated and corrected by me

Judge Special Court(NDPS Act),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS Act)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.